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ZIMMERMAN/VOLK ASSOCIATES

More than 600 studies—
downtowns, in-town neighborhoods,
inf1ll sites, new traditional towns—
1n 47 states.

More than 95 downtown studies.



Target Market Methodology

Market potential,

Not market demand.



Where does the potential market live now?

How many are likely to move to the study area?
Who are they?

What are their housing preferences?

How much 1s the market likely to pay?
What should the rents and prices be?

How fast will they rent or buy the new units?




Kosciusko County Overview 2019

Households: 30,420

I & 2-Person Households: 61%
Median Household Income:  $56.900
Percent under $25.,000: 17%
Percent over $75.000: 35%
Housing Units: 38.490
Owner-Occupied: 716%
Single-Family Detached: 13%

Median Housing Value: $151,800



Kosciusko County Households
by Litestage

Empty Nesters & Retirees: 38%

Traditional &
Non-Traditional Families: 44%

Younger Singles & Couples: 18%



City/Towns Overview 2019

Number of households
Percent 1&2pp HHs

Median household income
Percent under $25,000
Percent over $75,000

Number of housing units
Percent vacant

Percent owner-occupied
Percent single family detached

Median housing value

Lifestage
Empty-Nesters & Retirees
Families
Younger Singles & Couples

Claypool

143
53%

$40,268
34%
23%

165
13%
82%
66%

$92,561
32%

41%
27%

Silver Lake

367
60%

$57,856
16%
32%

448
18%
83%
88%

$100,482
36%

41%
23%

Mentone

366
54%

$39,470
25%
20%

419
13%
71%
72%

$75,368
20%

50%
31%

Pierceton

437
59%

$49,853
28%
25%

473
8%
76%
78%

$94,557
40%

40%
20%

Milford

624
62%

$45,776
24%
23%

696
10%
71%
70%

$126,078
29%

47%
24%

Syracuse

1,185
68%

$62,332
17%
42%

1,679
29%
75%
75%

$216,715
44%

36%
20%

Winona Lake

1,603
59%

$57,502
18%
35%

1,827
12%
68%
72%

$153,993
38%

44%
18%

Warsaw

6,127
65%

$53,374
19%
31%

6,765
9%
61%
65%

$136,932
38%

40%
22%



Where Does the Potential
Market LLive Now?

Kosciusko County: 61%
Elkhart County: 6%
Allen County: 3%
Balance of US: 30%



How Many Households
Have the Potential To Move
Within/To Kosciusko County
Each Year?

4.255 households of all incomes
1,615 City of Warsaw
2,640 Balance of County



Who Are They?

Target Market Households



1ional &
1itional Fam

Tradit
Non-Trad

ilies

bal of county;

47 %




38 Younger Singles &
Couples:

36% Warsaw




Empty Nesters & Retirees:

19% Warsaw
22% bal of county




What Are Their Housing Preterences?

Warsaw Bal County
Rentals: 43% 33%
Condominiums: 6% 4%
Townhouses: 11% 9%
Detached Houses: 40% 33%



The Current Context

General rents and prices
in the market area.



Milford Meadows

Redwood Warsaw
Little Crow Lofts

General Rent Ranges

$500 to $2,100 per month
529 st (1br) to 1,620 st (2br)

($0.68 to $1.28 psf)
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16 N. Buffaloa. Harbor Shores

Harvest Ridge

General Price Ranges (Attached)

$125,000 (CO) to $695,000 (CO)
863 st (1br CO) to 2,506 st (4br CO)
($126 to $302 psf)



Oakland Hills

o

Harrison Ridge

General Price Ranges (Detached)

$162.500 to $2.9 million
1,178 st (3br) to 4,006 st (5br)

($92 to $723 psf)



City of Warsaw

How Much Are They Likely To Pay?

Afttordability Ranges



Financial Capabilities

446 Annual Renter Households

Incomes at or above 60% AMI

$2,000 and up 8 %
$1,750 to $2,000 8%
$1,500 to $1,750
$1,250 to $1,500
$1,000 to $1,250

$700 to $1,000




Financial Capabilities

76 Annual Buyer Households

Condominiums
Incomes at or above 60% AMI

$350,000 and up i 3%
$305,000 to $350,000

$200,000 to $250,000
$150,000 to $200,000

$100,000 to $150,000 | 35 %




Financial Capabilities

124 Annual Buyer Households ‘

Rowhouses/Townhouses
Incomesat or above 60% AMI

$400,000 and up
$350,000 to $400,000
$300,000 to $350,000 |
$250,000t0/$300,000
$200,000 £0$250,000

$150,000 to $200,000 | 45 %
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| Detached Houses #@s ] I'L-*
- Incomes at or*ﬁove 60% ATL Iy 1
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What should the rents and prices be?

Rent and Price Points
City of Warsaw



Downtown Warsaw

1| Apart A %725 to-$1,200 per month
7 500t0 900 sq. ft.
il ($1.33 to $1.45 psf)

~ Condominiums: $125,000 to $185,000
A1 e i 450 10is200sq, ft.
o VT T ($154to $167 psf)

Rowhouses: $135.,000 to $225.,000
8350 to 1,500 sq. 1t.
($150 to $159 psf)



 Position
shborhoods

5150:000°t0 $175.000
1 IOO to 1 350 sq. ft.
($13O to $136 psf)

Houses: $180.000 t0 $300.000
1,250 to 1,750 sq. ft.
($144 to $171 psf)



How Fast Will They Rent
or Buy the New Units?

Annual Capture Rates

20% to 25% multi-family rent and for-sale
20% to 25% single-family attached for-sale

10% to 15% single-family detached for-sale



’"66 to_ 33 New Umts per Year
= " Over the Next Five Years
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Condominiums: 15 to 19 units

For-Sale Rowhouses: 12 to 15 units



" Rental Apartments: 5() to 3 ur

WW\

For-Sale Townhouses: 13 to 16 units

For-Sale Detached Houses: 45 to 68 units



City of Warsaw After Five Years

370 to 1,150 new housing units.

Stronger downtown.
New apartments.

New tamily ownership housing.



Balance of Kosciusko County

How Much Are They Likely To Pay?

Afttordability Ranges



Financial Capabilities

661 Annual Renter Households —

Incomes at or above 60% AMI

$2,000 and up 4%

$1,750 to $2,000 4%

$1,500 to $1,750 11%
$1,250 to $1,500 17%
$1,000 to $1,250 14%

$700 to $1,000




Financial Capabilities

90 Annual Buyer Households

Condominiums
Incomes at or above 60% AMI

$350,000 and up - 7%

$305,000 to $350,000 [N 4%

§250,000 to $300,000 SR 6%

$200,000 to $250,000 | 23 %

$150,000 to $200,000

$100,000 to $150,000 | 40%




Financial Capabilities

196 Annual Buyer Households ‘

Rowhouses/Townhouses
Incomesat or above 60% AMI

$400,000 and up
$350,000 to $400,000
$300,000 to $350,000 |
$250,000t0/$300,000
$200,000 £0$250,000

$150,000 to $200,000 | 3%




; Det ched Houses
/a/ ~ Incomes at orabove 60% AMI
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What should the rents and prices be?

Rent and Price Points
Balance of Kosciusko County



Optimum Market Position
Balance ot KosciuskoCounty.

Rental Apartments: $675:to $1,300 per month
600 to 1,250 sq. ft.
($1.04 to $1.13 psf)

Townhouses: $135.000:t0 $165.000
1,100 to 1,350 sq. It.
($122 to $123 pst)

Houses: $170.000 to $275.000
1,250 0 1,7507sq. 1t.
($142 to $162 pst)



How Fast Will They Rent
or Buy the New Units?

Annual Capture Rates

20% to 25% multi-family rent and for-sale
20% to 25% single-family attached for-sale

10% to 15% single-family detached for-sale



Capture ol Annual Market Potential

Balance off Kosciusko County

2791to 576 New Units per Year
Over the Next Five Years

Rental Apartments: 132 to165 units

For-Sale Townhouses: 39 to 49 units

For-Sale Detached Houses: 108 to 162 units



Annual Absorption Summary

..... Rentals . . . .. Townhouses Single-Family
Percentage 20% 25% 20% 25% 10% 15%
Municipality Of Total Capture Capture Capture Capture  Capture Capture
Bal. of County 100.0% 132 to 165 39 to 49 108 to 162
Claypool 3.0% 4 to 5 1 to 1 3 to 5
Mentone 7.7% 10 to 13 3 to 4 8 to 13
Silver Lake 7.8% 10 to 13 3 to 4 8 to 13
Pierceton 9.3% 12 to 15 4 to 5 10 to 15
Milford 13.2% 18 to 22 5 to 6 14  to 21
Syracuse 25.1% 33 to 41 10 to 12 27 to 41

Winona Lake 33.9% 45 to 56 13 to 17 38 to 54



Balance of County After Five Years

1,395 to 1,880 new housing units.

Stronger towns.
New residential options.

New tfamily ownership housing.



Potential Combined Total
After Five Years

2.265 to 3,030
New Rental and For-Sale Housing Units.



